

No. 85068-2

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

American Honda Motor Company, Inc.,

Appellant,

v.

City of Seattle, Department of Executive Administration,

Respondent.

RECEIVED
CLERK OF COURT
10 FEB 20 PM 2:46
ST. JAMES CENTER

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Robert L. Mahon, WSBA No. 26523
D. Michael Young, WSBA No. 6391
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4800
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
Telephone: 206.359.8000
Facsimile: 206.359.9000

Attorneys for Appellant
American Honda Motor Company, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	1
III. ISSUE PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	1
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
V. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. The City's B&O Tax Is an Impost or Duty Under the Controlling Decisions of the U.S. Supreme Court.	3
B. <i>Richfield</i> Has Not Been Overruled.	4
C. This Court Should Reject the City's Speculation that the U.S. Supreme Court Might Overrule <i>Richfield</i> in the Future.	8
VI. CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Coast Pacific Trading, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 105 Wn.2d 912, 719 P.2d 541 (1986).....	5
<i>Department of Revenue v. Association of Washington Stevedoring Companies</i> , 435 U.S. 734, 98 S.Ct. 1388, 55 L.Ed.2d 682 (1978).....	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Michelin Tire Corp. v. Wages</i> , 423 U.S. 276, 96 S. Ct. 535, 46 L.Ed.2d 496 (1976).....	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Richfield Oil Corp. v. Board of Equalization</i> , 329 U.S. 69, 67 S.Ct. 156, 91 L.Ed. 80 (1946).....	passim
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477, 109 S.Ct. 1917, 104 L.Ed.2d 526 (1989).....	9
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3, 118 S.Ct. 275, 139 L.Ed.2d 199 (1997).....	9
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 159 Wn.2d 231, 149 P.3d 636 (2006).....	9
<i>United States v. International Business Machines Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 843, 116 S.Ct. 1793, 135 L.Ed.2d 124 (1996).....	5, 6, 8, 9
Statutes	
SMC § 5.45.040(C).....	4
Other Authorities	
Import Export Clause, U.S. Consitution, Art. I, Section 10.	passim
Seattle Business Tax Rule 5-44-193C	7, 8
WAC 458-20-193C.....	7, 8
